
The
Parish
Magazine

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

The John King Trophy and Gold Award 
Best Magazine of the Year 2018

National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Overall Magazine 2015
Best Content 2016
Best Print 2018

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

D
ecem

ber 2019 —
From

 A
dvent to Christm

as  

CONTENTS



2 The Parish Magazine - December 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

RECENTLY SOLD IN SONNING
R E A D I N G ,  B E R K S H I R E

0118 960 1000 
sales@haslams.net

 haslams.net

Our market knowledge
delivers results

With our unrivalled expertise, marketing and proven track record, 
we can guide you through selling your home. 

If you are thinking of making a move, talk to Haslams.

For your free, no obligation valuation, call us today.

Haslams Ad_Sonning Parish_SOLD SELECTION_04 OCT 2019_V2.indd   1 04/10/2019   11:34

CONTENTS

http://www.haslams.net


The Parish Magazine - December 2019 3Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Advent Sunday 1 December
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Family Toy and Gift
      Service with lighting of the
      Christmas tree and a visit
      from St Nicholas 
— 6.30pm Advent Carol Service

Sunday 8 December
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with
      Sunday Club and STAY 

Sunday 15 December
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Family Communion 
— 3.00pm Messy Christmas
— 6.30pm Choral Evensong 

Sunday 22 December
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist
— 6.30pm Nine Lessons & Carols
      followed by wine, soft drinks
      and mince pies

Christmas Eve
— 4.00pm Crib Service
— 11.30pm Midnight Mass

Christmas Day 
— 10.30am Christmas Communion

 Children bring a toy to show the 
 vicar

Sunday 29 December
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Every Wednesday in The Ark
— 10.00am Holy Communion     
Sunrise of Sonning
— 11.00am Monday 2 December 

Contents December 2019

The Dickensian Candlelit Fayre
held annually in St Andrew's Church.

Picture:  Nigel Leviss

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
The editorial deadline for every issue is 
12 noon on the sixth day of the month 
prior to the date of publication. The 
deadline for the January issue of 
The Parish Magazines is: 
          6 December at 12 noon 

Weekly and 
monthly services

From the registers

 information — 1

the Associate vicar's letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— STAY, 7, 9
— Advent Carol Service, 9
— Candlelit Christmas Fayre, 9
— FoStAC clean up, 9
— For your prayers, 9
— History of Christmas, 11
— From the editor’s desk, 11
— The Persecuted Church, 13

features
— Rendezvous chairman, 15, 17
— An optimistic future, 19,
— Advent to Christmas, 20-21
— Singing in the Rain, 23

around the villages
— Bright cricket future, 25
— Pearson Hall Christmas, 25
— Sonning Art, 27
— Victorian schools, 27
— Film Club, 27
— What's on in Dunsden, 27
— Fostac Christmas card, 27
— Volunteer drivers wanted, 29
— Monday Club, 29
— New AB Walker office, 29
— Flower Arranging Society, 29
— Reading Santa Run, 29

THE ARTS
— Gauguin portrait, 31
— Book reviews, 31

the sciences
— The Incarnation, 32

health
— Christmas headaches, 32
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 33

home & Garden 
— Emily's mince pies, 35
— Free door safety sticker, 35

children’s page, 37

information
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Parish contacts, 38
— Advertisers index, 38

The Parish Magazine online
This issue, as well as past issues dating 
back to January 1869, can be viewed 
online. To view copies from April 2009 
to the present day go to:

http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
The more recent issues stored there 
also provide click-through links to 
websites of our advertisers where more 
information about their products and 
services can be found.

Earlier issues from 1869 to 2012 are 
stored in a secure online archive. If you 
wish to view these archives contact:

editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk
who will authorise access for you.

This month's FRONT COVER

The
Parish
Magazine

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

The John King Trophy and Gold Award 
Best Magazine of the Year 2018

National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Overall Magazine 2015
Best Content 2016
Best Print 2018

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

D
ecem

ber 2019 —
From

 A
dvent to Christm

as  

Baptisms
— Sunday 20 October, Sadie Erin Tigwell
— Sunday 20 October, Rocco Samuel Williams
— Sunday 20 October, Jack Paul Hollis

Funerals
— Thursday 10 October, James Wilson, St Andrew's followed by cremation
— Tuesday 22 October, David Mervyn Stares,St Andrew's followed by cremation
— Thursday 24 October, Pauline Levi, Interment of ashes in churchyard
— Friday 25 October, Vera Lilian, Interment of ashes in churchyard
— Monday 28 October, Colin Neil Benger, St Andrew's followed by cremation
— Monday 4 November, Julie McEwen, Interment of ashes in churchyard

CONTENTSCONTENTS



4 The Parish Magazine - December 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

BOOKING NOW BOOKING NOW

F IND OUT  MOR E millatsonning.com(0118) 969 8000B O X  O F F I C E

DINNER AND A SHOW FROM £51!

F IND OUT  MOR E millatsonning.com(0118) 969 8000B O X  O F F I C E

STORYTIME & MORE IN THE WATERWHEEL BAR
Every Wednesday at 10.15am, pre-school children 

will be treated to stories and singing in the theatre, 
as well as colouring-in and dressing-up in the bar. 

Due to popularity, we ask you to pre-book,  
by calling the Box Office on (0118) 969 8000.

 
Entry is £4.50 (which is payable on the door) and includes 

a healthy snack and drink. Tea, coffee and homemade  
cakes are also on sale for parents and grandparents.

 
Don’t forget our bar is open 11am - 5pm Tuesday - Sunday, 

with hot food served between 12 noon and 4pm.
Check out our website to see all our Bar Events.

CONTENTS

http://www.millatsonning.com


The Parish Magazine - December 2019 5Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

The associate vicar's letter
The Parish Magazine - December 2019 5

De a r Fr ien ds,
Advent is an important season in the church and is a time of waiting – 
both remembering Jesus’ birth at Christmas but also looking forward in 
anticipation of his second coming. Advent is important to acknowledge 
as a season in the church and is certainly a lot more than just a chocolate 
countdown to Christmas! In fact in the church calendar Christmas 
begins on Christmas Day and then the season of Christmas goes on until 
5 January.

But despite acknowledging the importance and significance of Advent, 
the reality is that Christmas inevitably starts early for most of us. In 
schools, Christmas celebrations obviously have to come before the end of 
term and as part of the ministry team it is an absolute joy to be involved 
in Christmas celebrations both at Charvil Piggott and Sonning Primary, 
watching the nativities and the familiar faces of pupils growing up each 
year. 

Our Christmas celebrations in St Andrew’s run throughout the whole 
of December too, but as well as celebrating with one another it also a time 
when we look outward beyond our own communities. On 1 December we 
have our annual Family Toy & Gift Service at 10.30am where people are 
invited to bring along a new toy or gift which is then donated to the Reading 
Family Aid Christmas Appeal to help provide presents for local children. 
St Nicholas makes an appearance at this service and we switch on our 
Christmas lights.

Just one week later on the afternoon of 8 December we have our annual 
Dickensian Christmas Candlelit Fayre with a range of stalls, carol singing 
and a second appearance from St Nicholas. This is not only a special event 
with a great atmosphere but the funds raised go towards the Karun school 
and orphanage in South India.

The following Sunday 15 December, we have Messy Church (please note 
it is the third Sunday this month instead of the second Sunday). Messy 
Church, or rather Messy Christmas, has lots of fun activities for all ages 
including the opportunity to make lots of different decorations to take 
home, decorating snowman biscuits and a game of hunt the sheep! As we 
did last year, the meal will be party food to celebrate this joyful season. 

Then from 22 December onwards we have all of our Christmas services in 
church and by this point we are already feeling rather festive!

The truth is I love Christmas. I love what it means to me both as a 
Christian as I celebrate the birth of Jesus and also what it means to me as 
a time to enjoy with family and friends, many of whom we only see a few 
times a year as they live in different parts of the country. Christmas is about 
love, shared between families, friends and communities, love in reaching out 
to others, and above all, the love of God in the form of the precious baby in 
the manger. I pray that as you continue with your festive preparations, you 
would know the love of the Christ Child this Christmas time and always.

With love and prayers
Kate  

And the Word became flesh and dwelt among us, and we beheld His glory, 
the glory as of the only begotten of the Father, full of grace and truth.

John 1:14 

MESSY CHRISTMAS!

CONTENTSCONTENTS



6 The Parish Magazine - December 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Physiotherapy 
Pilates 
Massage 
Gym

Back & neck pain
Sports injuries
Joint & muscle pain
Post-op rehab
Headaches
Womens’ health
Pregnancy & recovery

Physiocare  6 Church Street,  Twyford RG10 9DR    0118 934 4055

Physiotherapy 

www.physiocare.co.uk

Proud to 
sponsor

WARGRAVE 
WOMEN & GIRLS FC

• Loose covers
• Curtains
• Re-Upholstery
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
For personal, helpful service, please call

Tel: 01844 261769
Mob: 07802 213381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com
www.grahamblake.com

Graham Blake
s o f t  f u r n i s h i n g
Curtains, Tailored Covers, Re-upholstery
Poles and Tracks, Window Blinds.• Loose covers

• Re-Upholstery
• Curtains
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE

For personal, helpful service, please call
         0184 426 1769

     0780 221 3381
grahamblake123@btconnect.com

http://www.grahamblake.com

TEL:
MOB:

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.physiocare.co.uk
http://www.dunneandco.co.uk
http://www.grahamblake.com


The Parish Magazine - December 2019 7Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 1

SAINT ANDREW'S YOUTH

WESTY

Email me on 
youthminister@
sonningparish.org.uk
 if you want to know 
more about anything
  mentioned here! 

STAY on Friday Youth Club
STAY on Friday has continued to be a major success with lots 
of regular and new young people coming along. The club runs 
from 6.45pm-8.15pm and continues to reach out to all young 
people in the parish and the local area every Friday in term 
time. Year 6’s are welcome on the 4th Friday of every month to 
aid their transition. On Friday 25 October we turned The Ark 
into a dodgeball arena! It was epic. Using special foam dodge 
balls we formed teams and with dodge, duck, dip, dive and 
dodge skills we had an amazing night! Remember, 'If you can 
dodge a wrench, you can dodge a ball.' (Dodgeball 2004 film). 
Our usual final thought was simply this: Life is sometimes a 
bit like dodgeball. We sometimes have things thrown at us 
that we don’t want or 
expect. As a Christian I 
don’t believe God stops 
those things happening, 
rather, through the 
tough times, through the 
times we feel alone and 
through the times our 
mates let us down, God 
is always with us. We know this because in Joshua 1:5 God says 
'I will never leave you nor forsake you.'

STAY on Sunday 
We've had some great discussions and topics to get our teeth 
into at STAY on Sunday. This term we have looked at:
— What do we want St Andrew's youth to be known for?
— What is the gospel of Jesus Christ?
— What does it mean to be like Jesus in our every day lives?
— What does it mean that we are a chosen people, set apart
      by God and what difference should it make to our lives if
      this is true?
— What is forgiveness and what impact does it have on our
      lives if we truly seek it? When Jesus said on the cross,
     'Father forgive them, for they do not know what they are doing'
      What does this mean for us today?
These topics have certainly opened some great conversations 
and helped the youth go deeper in their faith.

STAY in Piggott School 
The work we are able to carry out in Piggott CofE School 
is so good, what a blessing that school is to its staff, pupils 
and wider community! Each week I have the privilege of 
mentoring five lads. It is an honour to see them grow, make 
positive choices and find joy in the every day. Numbers at 
lunch club are also consistent and relationships are starting 

to gain depth — laughter being the main component. We are 
also helping to run a Christian Union (CU) in partnership 
with St Mary’s Twyford and Reach — an independent schools 
work trust. About 10 young people meet each week at CU to 
chat, eat donuts and learn about the Christian faith. This is 
also a time used for the LZ7 follow up (see below).

LZ7 Schools Week & Friday Night concert, Wokingham 
LZ7 are an amazing Christian band from Manchester who 
love telling young people about Jesus and we had the absolute 
honour of having them come to Wokingham. They visited 
five secondary schools — Embrook, Holme Grange, Piggott, 
Luckley House and St Crispins — speaking positivity, hope 
and life to over 3,000 students. They then performed an end 
of week gig at St Crispins Leisure Centre on Friday 18 October. 
It was an epic night (picture above) of dancing, singing, 
rapping, jumping and moshing! I've never seen mosh pits like 
it, especially the Piggott cohort! For any pupil who wants to 
know more about the Christian faith or has questions, each 
school is running a follow up group. At Piggott Schools this is 
on Wednesdays, T9 at 3-4pm with donuts, chat and fun! 

STAY for Activities in October Half Term

We had a brilliant week with crazy golf, bowling, ice skating 
and a light party! We had UV golf balls, highest ever scores 
in bowling, the longest game of tag in ice skating and some 

 TURN TO PAGE 9

CONTENTSCONTENTS



8 The Parish Magazine - December 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics call us on 0118 934 5016

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners

• Pull-up banners

• Posters

• Point of sale

• Shop signage

• Window graphics

• Exhibition systems

• Vehicle livery

• Signage for commerce

• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings

• Graphic design

• Installation services

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

NO BETTER PLACE TO ENJOY AN  

UNFORGETTABLE CHRISTMAS 
PARTY 

We’ve got all the things that make this time of year special: delicious festive food and your favourite 
drinks, all set in a war, and welcoming atmosphere. 

The ingredients for our Christmas menu are carefully selected from the best suppliers In the country 
and cooked to perfection by our expert fuller’s kitchen chefs  

CALL OR EMAIL US FOR MORE INFORMATION  

 

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.shiplake.org.uk
http://www.thebmgc.com
http://www.bullinnsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - December 2019 9Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

For your prayers in DecemberFor your prayers in December

The Trustees of the Friends of St Andrew's Church are most 
grateful to all those who responded to their request for help 
with the thorough cleaning of the church before the annual 
Remembrance Sunday service. 

Following the installation of the new lighting earlier this 
year and the benefits that this has brought in displaying the 
beauty of our church it also highlighted some very mature 
cobwebs not seen for many years. 

FoStAC trustee Liz Nelson mastered-minded the 
clean which involved an initial high level removal of 
cobwebs using a brush attached to a bamboo pole with 
multiple sections much like a fishing rod — and due to 
the length, it reacted in much the same way which meant 
taking special care when near the precious stained glass 
windows. The kneelers were then wet wiped, the floor 
and ceramic tiles thoroughly cleaned, and the brass and 
woodwork polished.

Mature cobwebs succumb 
to the new LED lighting

The FoStAC trustees and friends team who cleaned the church 

Picture: Keith Nichols

Picture: Keith Nichols

 the parish noticeboard — 2

awesome light based activities at the light party — glowstick 
wide games, s’mores on the fire pit, laser tag, apple bobbing, 
the flour game and a final thought on light v darkness! In 
John 1 Jesus is called the light of all mankind: 'The light 
shines in the darkness, and the darkness has not overcome it.' 
We thought about where there is darkness in the world and 
how Halloween at its root celebrates all things dark and evil. 
If Jesus is the light and shines brighter than the darkness 
then knowing Jesus means we are full of that same light! 
We also looked at the story of Legion in Mark 5. Legion was 
a man filled with evil spirits and he lived his life in darkness, 
chained up in a cave and having no friends or family around 
him. The evil spirits recognise Jesus and called out to him, 
don’t torture us, rather send us into those pigs. Jesus restores 
this man to full health and he is found in his right mind! 
The light of mankind, Jesus Christ, brings light to all our 
situations. I wonder where you might need the light of Jesus 
in your life? 

 —  — Reading Family Aid projectReading Family Aid project
— The lonely and housebound— The lonely and housebound
— Crisis at Christmas — Crisis at Christmas 
— Service personnel serving abroad— Service personnel serving abroad
          and their families at homeand their families at home

 FROM PAGE 7 STAY HALF TERM

Notices
Advent Sunday Carol Service at St Andrew's
St Andrew's junior and senior choirs will lead this service for 
the first time on Sunday 1 December at 6.30pm.

Dickensian Candlelit Christmas Fayre
This year's popular candlelit Christmas Fayre held inside St 
Andrew's Church will be on Sunday 8 December from 2.00-
4.30pm. There will be a wide range of Christmas gift stalls, 
as well as carol singing, mince pies and hot punch, 100 lit 
candles, and 100 nativities. Proceeds will go to the Karun 
Orphanage and School in South India. 

Christmas Services — see pages 20-21 

CONTENTSCONTENTS



10 The Parish Magazine - December 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

THE FUNERAL PEOPLE

A FAMILY BUSINESS  SERVING  
SONNING SINCE 1826
READING 0118 957 3650
HENLEY 01491 413434
CAVERSHAM 0118 947 7007
ALSO AT  MAIDENHEAD,  BRACKNELL,  WOKINGHAM,  THATCHAM

TRADITIONAL AND CONTEMPORARY  FUNERAL 
SERVICE AND DIRECT CREMATION
FLORAL DESIGN & MONUMENTAL MASONRY
PRE-PAID FUNERALS, LATER LIFE LEGAL SERVICES 
BEREAVEMENT CARE 

WWW.ABWALKER.CO.UK

SELECTED
Independent
FUNERAL HOMES

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.abwalker.co.uk
http://www.addplumbingsolutions.co.uk
http://www.aaps.org.uk
http://www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - December 2019 11Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 3

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk
In December 2012 I cleared a small 
shelf next to my desk to make room 
for file copies of the, then new, format 
Parish Magazine. I only had one copy, it 
was the first to be distributed, free of 
charge, to every home in our parish. 

The file copies are kept in separate 
binders for each year. When you read 
this, the 80th file copy for December 
2019 will be safely bound into binder 
number seven. 

The good news is that there is room 
on the shelf for 2020's binder. The bad 
news is that this time next year I will 
have to clear another shelf!

Today's magazine, while still using 
the original design, looks surprisingly 
different to the 2012 one. The first 
issue had only 24 pages — today it has 
40. There were eight pages of colour 
— today all 40 pages are in colour. The 
extra colour and pages were added 
gradually as the magazine proved that 
it could be sustained. What was even 
more encouraging was that the small 
number of readers who, not liking 
change were expressing their concern 
about the path we were taking, 
gradually dwindled. Today many of 
them are our biggest fans.

Key to the magazine's growth have 
been Gordon Nutbrown, and his wife 
Rosemary, who have patiently built 
a solid group of advertisers, and Pat 
Livesey who looks after the day-to-day 
accounts for us. 

The advertising revenue covers 
the cost of production and printing, 
and any surplus is used to develop 
the magazine further — hence the 
additional pages, the wider use of 
colour and so on. We are hoping to 
continue this trend in 2020 so, if you 
enjoy the magazine, please help us by 
supporting our advertisers whenever 
you can and, when you do, please 
always tell them that you saw their ad 
in The Parish Magazine! 

 Having almost filled my first shelf 
I am now feeling more optimistic than 
ever (see page 19) about the future. I 
may even have to buy a new bookcase! 

The Bible does not give a date for the birth of Jesus. In the third century it 
was suggested that Jesus was conceived at the spring equinox, 25 March, 
popularising the belief that he was born nine months later on 25 December. The 
Archbishop of Constantinople, John Chrysostom, encouraged Christians to make 
Christmas a holy day in about 400.
In the early Middle Ages, Christians 
celebrated a series of midwinter holy 
days. Epiphany — which recalls the 
visit to the infant Jesus of the wise 
men bearing gifts — was the climax of 
12 days of Christmas. 

Emperor Charlemagne chose 25 
December for his coronation in 800, 
and the prominence of Christmas 
Day rose. In England, William the 
Conqueror also chose 25 December for 
his coronation in 1066, and the date 
became a fixture both for religious 
observance and feasting.

Cooking a boar and singing 
carols was a common feature of the 
mediaeval Christmas feast. Writers 
of the time lamented that the true 
significance of Christmas was being 
lost by partying. They condemned 
the rise of drunken dancing and 
promiscuity. It was a public holiday, 
and traditions of bringing evergreen 
foliage into the house and exchanging 
gifts — usually on Epiphany — date 
from this time.

In the 17th century the rise of 
Protestant denominations led to 
a rejection of many celebrations 
associated with Catholic Christianity. 
Christmas was one of them. 

After the execution of Charles I, 
England’s Puritan rulers made the 
celebration of Christmas illegal for 
14 years. The restoration of Charles II 
ended the ban, but religious leaders 
continued to discourage excess, 
especially in Scotland. In Western 
Europe — not worldwide — the day 
for exchanging gifts moved from 
Epiphany to Christmas Day.

By the 1820's, the significance of 
Christmas was declining until Charles 

A history of Christmas

Dickens — and several other writers 
— sought to restore it. His novel, 
A Christmas Carol, was significant 
in reviving merriment during the 
festival. He emphasised charity and 
family reunions, alongside religious 
observance. Christmas trees, paper 
chains, cards and many well-known 
carols date from that time, as did the 
tradition of Boxing Day when, on 26 
December, tradesmen who had given 
reliable service during the year would 
collect ‘boxes’ of money or gifts from 
their customers.

In Europe Santa Claus is associated 
with the bringing of gifts. Santa Claus 
is a shortening of the name of Saint 
Nicholas, who was a Christian bishop 
in the fourth century in present-day 
Turkey.  He was particularly noted 
for his care for children and for his 
generosity to the poor. By the Middle 
Ages his appearance, in red bishop’s 
robes and a mitre, was adored in the 
Netherlands and across Europe.

Father Christmas dates from 17th 
century England, where he was a 
secular figure of good cheer and more 
associated with drunkenness than 
gifts. The transformation of Santa 
Claus into today’s Father Christmas 
started in New York in the 1880's, 
where his red robes and white beard 
became potent advertising symbols. 

From: https://christianity.org.uk/the-
history-of-christmas/#.W9LmchNKhsM

The real story of Christmas, of course, 
has little to do with men in red coats and 
white beards, which is why it is good to be 
reminded by the Royal Mail's Christmas 
2019 stamps that the greatest event 
in history was the birth of a baby who 
changed the world for ever.

CONTENTSCONTENTS



12 The Parish Magazine - December 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Whether you are moving home, planning for
the future or considering divorce, need advice
on a workplace issue or want to resolve a dispute,
our specialist solicitors can help.

0118 951 6800   www.blandy.co.uk
Reading  |  Henley-on-Thames  |  London

For You & Your Family  |  For Your Business

285YEARS’
expertise

CELEBRATING

Legal advice
for you & your
family?
We can help.

BLA4909 Sonning Mag 125x175mm Family AW.pdf   1   08/08/2019   16:50

My main carer 
is very good, she 

is wonderful,
 like a friend

The managers 
are approachable 

and supportive
I love care work 
and being around 

to help people

The training gives 
you confidence to 

learn more

Home Carers Wanted!
Bridges Home Care is growing...  

Rated highly by customers... Staff and the profession...  
Providing quality care in the Oxfordshire area...  

Why not join our close knit team? 

n✔  Full training given
n✔  Existing skills   
 & experience valued
n✔  Guaranteed work,  
 local area 

n✔  Flexible hours or  
 shifts available
n✔  Supportive hands-on  
 management

Bridges ticks all the boxes

UKHCA Supported by Oxfordshire County Council

Oxfordshire Association
of Care Providers

An independent company  rated good by Care Quality  Commission, our customers and staff alike.

If you think this might be for you, find out more...  
call Bonny or Wendy on 01491 578758 

or email bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk  
visit www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk

• Top brand name flooring at the lowest price

• Samples to view in your home/office day/evening

• Free Advice / FreeQuotes

• Old  flooring uplifted & furniture moved

• Fast turn around on fitting if required

• Carpet, design and wood flooring specialists

We supply and install: Amtico 
Carpets - Laminate - Wood - Vinyl 

Non-slip and more...

Tel: 0118 958 0445
10 Richfield Avenue, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 8EQ 

info@richfieldflooring.co.uk/www.richfieldflooring.eo.uk

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.blandy.co.uk
http://www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk
http://www.richfieldflooring.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - December 2019  13Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 4
The persecuted Church and how to support it
A round-up of news items, features, and links by Colin Bailey. Please read for awareness, and support through prayer and further 
support — financial or otherwise. This month, the focus is on the complex issue of Kurds in Syria.

On 7 October, President Trump 
announced a US military withdrawal 
from the Kurdish-controlled region of 
Syria. This was the President’s action 
in honouring his campaign promises 
to get America out of 'endless war'. 
Since January, US officials had tried 
to broker creating a 'safe zone'  in 
northern Syria as a security buffer 
between Turkish military and Kurdish 
forces. Turkey had repeatedly objected 
to its slow implementation.

There are approximately 30 million 
Kurds living mainly in Turkey, Syria, 
Iraq and Iran. In Iraq, Kurdistan has 
been designated as an autonomous 
region, otherwise they are one of the 
largest stateless people in the world. 

In Syria a Kurdish-controlled 
area stretches 300 miles and is where 
approximately 750,00 people live, 
including estimates of between 40,000 
and 100,000 Christians. The Kurdish 
presence in Syria began when Kurds 
immigrated from Turkey. Kurds 
started moving into established cities 
in Syria after the 1925 Sheikh Said 
revolt in eastern Turkey. Over 700,000 
Christians have left Syria since 2011.  

Turkey considers the People’s 
Protection Units (YPG) an extension of 
the Kurdistan Workers’ Party (PKK), 
which has waged an insurgency against 
Turkey for 35 years. PKK is listed as a 
terrorist organisation by the US and 
the EU. The US had backed the Kurdish 
YPG forces during the fight against 
Islamic State. A former director of the 
Evangelical Alliance of Kurdistan, in 
Iraq, has been quoted as saying that 
it is 'very possible' that the American 
withdrawal will lead to 'the extinction 
of Christianity from the region.'

In a letter of 9 October, sent after 
US troops pulled out of Syria, President 
Trump, in vernacular, urged Turkey not 
to launch a military offensive against 
Kurdish-led forces in northern Syria, 
but Turkish President Erdogan ignored 
this request. Mr Erdogan alienated 
world opinion by his actions and 
threats. The US was condemned for 
'betraying' the Kurds by withdrawing 
its forces. The British defence secretary 
apparently shocked delegates at 

a NATO meeting in London after 
reportedly saying that Turkey 'needs 
to do what it sometimes has to do to 
defend itself.'

On 14 October, Open Doors 
launched an emergency appeal so their 
partners on the ground can give vital 
assistance. At least 40,000 Christians 
were caught up in the escalating conflict 
in Northern Syria, as Turkish troops 
attacked Kurdish-led forces. A pastor 
of the Evangelical Christian Alliance 
Church reports shelling on the border 
and houses destroyed.

Two Christians were reported killed 
and others wounded within hours of 
Turkey launching a military offensive 
in north-east Syria on 9 October. The 
deaths came during the shelling of 
a Christian neighbourhood in the 
border city of Qamishli, historically an 
Assyrian town, which in recent years 
Kurds have claimed. 

In the city’s Christian quarter 
of Bashiria a couple and their two 
children were injured when a shell hit 
their shop and home. The UN has said 
that tens of thousands have fled the 
fighting including more than 70,000 
displaced people from the towns of Ras 
al-Ain and Tal Abiad. The region has a 
substantial Christian population, who 
are often considered a peacekeeping 
'buffer' between the Arab and Kurdish 
communities.

On 18 October it was announced 
that a ceasefire in northern Syria had 
been agreed by Turkey to let Kurdish-
led forces withdraw, after US vice 
president Mike Pence met the Turkish 
president for talks in Ankara.

On 23 October President Trump 
announced from the White House that 
the ceasefire along the Syrian border 
had held 'beyond most expectations'. He 

stated that the sanctions imposed on 
Turkey in response to Turkey’s original 
offensive moves against the Kurds 
would be lifted 'unless something
 happens that we’re not happy with.'

At the time of writing, 6 November, 
news has been received from Barnabas 
Fund that pro-Turkish forces are 
reportedly carrying out a 'soft ethnic 
cleansing' of Christians in north-east 
Syria by terrorising them into fleeing. 
This is despite assurances from the 
Turkish president that his forces would 
not persecute religious minorities. The 
head of the Syriac National Council said 
that Syrian armed groups allied with 
Turkey are preventing Christians from 
accessing their land during the current 
cotton harvest. He referred to the 
Turkish invasion of Afrin in north-west 
Syria in 2018, an invasion backed by 
Syrian rebels and Islamist extremists. 
'In Afrin, they took the harvest of the 
Kurds who lived there', he said, 'and now 
they are doing it to the Christians.'

Barnabas Aid is sending vital 
humanitarian aid to Christians affected 
by the fighting. To donate – please go to 
http://barnabasfund.org -> DONATE or 
call 0800 587 4006

Please pray for a new Syria where all, 
particularly persecuted Christians, can 
exercise their rights as citizens.

Sources and further reading
Barnabasfund.org 15 Oct article: Two Christians killed 
and thousands displaced in Turkish military action in 
north-east Syria
Barnabasfund.org 4 Nov article: Terrorised Christians 
fleeing ‘soft ethnic cleansing’ in north-east Syria
BBC News website 17 Oct article: Turkey’s Erdogan 
‘threw Trump’s Syria letter in bin’
BBC News website 18 Oct article: Turkey to suspend 
Syria offensive ‘to allow Kurdish withdrawal’
Christianitytoday.com 8 Oct article: by Jayson Casper
Opendoorsuk.org Syria Emergency Appeal
Stream.org 18 Oct article by Juliana Taimoorazy
Telegraph.co.uk 14 Oct article by Dominic Nicholls and 
James Crisp
Thearticle.com 12 Oct article by Paul T. Horgan
Timesofsrael.com 7 Oct article by Zeke Miller and 
Lolita C. Baldor
White House website 23 Oct Foreign Policy Remarks 
by President Trump on the situation in Northern Syria'

Charisma Magazine Newsletter

'Now they are doing it to the Christians'

SHELLING CHRISTIANS

CONTENTSCONTENTS



14 The Parish Magazine - December 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Top quality electrical work for Sonning, Charvil, 
Twyford and North Woodley since 2006 
All sizes and types of work undertaken

sparks@redkiteelectrical.co.uk 
www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk 

0118 907 1834
0788 273 7402

10 Onslow Gardens, Caversham RG4 5HY

0118 940 41630118 940 4163
www.barn-store.co.ukwww.barn-store.co.uk

Only 5 minutes 

from Henley on 

the Reading road

Whatever you want to store ...
... for whatever reason - house sale and purchase not 
coinciding, travelling, house building work, paperwork 
overload or just "de-cluttering" to sell your 
house more quickly - we offer a friendly 
and flexible service near Henley.
With competitive rates, secure 
storage all on one level, and hassle 
free 24/7 access, contact us now!

• NVQ qualified

• Many references available in and around Henley

• Free competitive quotes! No obligation

• Specialist in rural run down property

• No job too small!

• Interior & exterior work done!

• Prompt and friendly service!

• C.I.S registered business

• Full public liability insurance

CONTENTS

http://www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - December 2019  15Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

It seemed I was always destined to 
spend my life in the catering business. 
As a child, talk at the table for a 
family Sunday lunch was always 
about food or wine — how to carve a 
leg of lamb, why a bottle of wine from 
Bordeaux was a different shape to 
that from Burgundy!

My grandfather arrived in London in 
1903 from a small village outside of 
Milan and become the first general 
manager of the newly built 1,000 
bedroom hotel in London, The 
Cumberland Hotel at Marble Arch. It 
was the flagship of the Lyons catering 
empire and to which he welcomed 
the King and Queen on its opening in 
1934.

On leaving school, my father also 
trained with Lyons at the Trocadero 
restaurant in Piccadilly and, after the 
war, he worked in the outdoor catering 
department of Lyons at Cadby Hall, 
Hammersmith. 

During the war, as a Major in the 
Army Catering Corps, he was twice 
mentioned in dispatches for his 
contribution at the relief of the Bergen 
Belen concentration camp.

I too was fortunate to join Lyons. 
Their training was second to none 
and I was lucky to be attached to their 
Town and County outdoor catering 
division at Cadby Hall. Not only did 
Lyons provide the catering services at 
the Wimbledon tennis championships 
and other events, but they also held 
three Royal Warrants — Her Majesty 
Queen Elizabeth, Her Majesty Queen 

SECOND TO NONE

 feature — 1    

Elizabeth the Queen Mother and His 
Royal Highness the Prince of Wales.

 My work involved me in many 
of the country’s premier social and 
sporting events together with work 
at Buckingham Palace for the annual 
garden parties and Christmas balls, 
Windsor Castle, functions at St 
James’s Palace, private lunches at 
Highgrove House, Blenheim Palace 
and Broadlands.

There were many highlights to my 
involvement with the Royal warrant 
work — speaking with Princess Diana 
in the Clarence House garden before 
she left by coach for St Paul's Cathedral 
to marry the Prince of Wales, enjoying 
a very large G&T during a private 
audience with the Queen Mother 
at Clarence House to discuss the 
arrangements for her staff cocktail 
party, and being presented to Her 
Majesty on the final day of the garden 
parties at Buckingham Palace.

To expand my career, and indeed 
my salary, I was invited to join Ring 
and Brymer, a division of Trust House 
Forte, and a company with a long 

tradition of catering in the City of 
London and Ascot Racecourse. 

This presented the challenge of 
overseeing the catering at what I 
still regard as the most difficult of 
all events, the Chelsea Flower Show. 
It was five days of intense pressure 
and very physically demanding hard 
work. The charity gala on the Monday 
night prior to the opening of the show 
was the hardest day of my year and 
certainly the longest working day — 
20 hours on one occasion! With gates 
opening from 8am to 8pm, Chelsea 
week was an incredibly long one!

My work with Ring and Brymer 
introduced me for the first time to 
what I still regard as my favourite of all 
the events, the Henley Royal Regatta. 
Quintessentially and traditionally 
English I have now been involved with 
the catering within the prestigious 
Stewards Enclosure for over 25 years. 

The most beautiful of river settings 
in the most stunning countryside I am 
always on site by 6am, simply to sit in 
a deck chair with a cup of tea and enjoy 
the tranquillity of the surroundings 
prior to the hectic activity of the day.

Ring and Brymer also catered for 
the Open Golf Championship with 
the Royal and Ancient Golf Club. 
Because the Open moves venue 
each year, with some locations being 
isolated and difficult to find staff 
locally, it presented a huge annual 
challenge — the biggest of all being 
asked to play a round of golf at St 

A rendezvous with the man who catered for 
The Queen
We asked Chris Proserpi, chairman of the 
Rendezvous in The Ark senior citizens' 
lunch club to tell us about his fascinating 50 
year career in managing some of the most 
prestigious hospitality events in the UK ...

Chris Proserpi at the Henley Royal Regatta which is the favourite of all the prestigious events he 
has worked at during his 50 year+ career in hospitality 

TURN TO PAGE 17

FAVOURITE OF ALL

Chris (circled) as a young trainee at Buckingham Palace

CONTENTSCONTENTS



16 The Parish Magazine - December 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

mortgagerequired.com 
01628 507477
Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 4AQ

This is a lifetime mortgage to understand the features and risks, ask for a personalised illustration. There will be no fee for Mortgage Advice. There may be a fee for arranging a mortgage. The precise 
amount will depend upon your circumstances, but we estimate it to be £599. Mortgage Required Ltd, Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, SL6 4AQ is authorised and regulated by the Financial 
Conduct Authority reference 573718 at www.fca.org.uk.

Are you considering 
Equity Release?
Pop in or call your Local experts  
for FREE, Friendly, Impartial advice
Repay your existing mortgage 

Pay off your debts

Help your family financially

Inheritance tax Planning

Go on holiday or buy a new car

Contact us today for a 
FREE 

No obligation Consultation 
and Quotation

Plumbing, Plastering, Tiling 
and all associated work

0778 897 2921
markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com

http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com

104 Kingfisher Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3LQ

Registration Open

Register online: rbcs.org.uk

Wondering what to do next? 
Come along and take a look!

Application round for Year 7 
2020 entry now open

11+ Assessments in January 2020

An Independent Day School for Boys 11-18, and Girls 16 -18

167 Fairwater Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3JQ

CONTENTS

http://www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - December 2019 17Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 2    

Andrew's with Sir Michael Bonallack, 
the austere secretary of the R&A. 
The round was played a few weeks 
after the tournament finished and 
followed the annual event review. With 
my limited golfing skills, teeing off 
with the secretary and a former five 
times winner of the British Amateur 
Golf Championship on the first tee 
right outside the Royal and Ancient 
Clubhouse was more stressful and 
nerve racking than the work itself!

My time with Ring and Brymer also 
placed me at the centre of the Edwina 
Currie 'Egg crisis'! 

Following the annual Lord Mayor's 
banquet at the Guildhall in the 
City of London, a number of elderly 
guests were taken seriously ill with 
salmonella poisoning. It took some 
weeks, and a great deal of worry, to 
trace the problem back to the eggs that 
we had broken into a cheese mixture 
spread on the Welsh rabbit that was 
served as the savoury course. 

Our defence in court was that 
we only cracked the eggs rather 
than laid them but the reputation 
of the business in the City was badly 
damaged by the publicity — publicity 
that Mrs Currie remains associated 
with to this day! It was a ghastly time 
for all concerned.

We also provided lunches, dinners 
and cocktail parties for government 
hospitality at Downing Street and 
Lancaster House during the time of 
Prime Minister Margaret Thatcher. She 
displayed a fantastic eye for detail. 

I remember submitting a lunch 
menu to Downing Street for the State 
visit of the President of Italy, only 
for it to be returned with several of 
her handwritten amendments. Such 
was her close involvement with every 
aspect of her role. 

On a visit to the Commonwealth 
Games she said to me that she knew 
that it had to be Ring and Brymer 
providing the tea as she recognized the 
china!

My next move was to another old 
and established catering firm, Letheby 
& Christopher, most well known for 
their involvement with catering on 
racecourses. This brought me into 
contact with the racing world at Royal 
Ascot, Newmarket, Cheltenham, the 
Derby, and Aintree for the Grand 
National. Ladies Day on the Friday is 
not for the faint hearted! 

These venues require huge and 
varied catering needs, anything from 
a pie and a pint to lobster and Dom 
Perignon.  

During Cheltenham Gold Cup week 
the company employs more than 3,000 
catering staff! The logistical planning

required for such events is of military 
proportion. 

My role also involved responsibility 
for the contract at one of the most 
challenging venues in London, 
the Royal Albert Hall. Prince 
Albert certainly did not give much 
consideration to the caterers when he 
designed it — it was built without any 
lavatories! With kitchens in the depths 
of the building, food distribution to 
the boxes was particularly difficult, 
especially when the lifts failed! 

And unlike many other venues, 
each night brought a new type of 
performance with a different customer 
profile and catering needs, from Eric 
Clapton and Bruce Springsteen to 
Cirque de Soleil, from Remembrance 
Night to Last Night at the Proms. From 
hot dogs to canapés! 

I was very pleased to be asked by 
Jamie and St Andrew's Church to help 
launch a senior citizens' lunch club 
in The Ark and I am delighted that 
the Rendezvous Club is now firmly 
established. We gather on a Tuesday 
twice a month and people seem to 
enjoy the companionship as much as 
the food. I would like to thank all of 
our friends who support the club and 
in particular all the helpers who make 
it happen on the day — and Emma’s 
Kitchen, of course. Please continue 
to come along and be sure to bring a 
friend.

I have now spent more than 50 years 
in the hospitality sector and I have been 
to places and met people that I would 
only otherwise have seen on television. 
It has been hard and stressful work, 
but I have been fortunate to have had 
a career that I have loved and enjoyed 
every working day. I would not wish to 
change any of it!

FROM PAGE 15 Rendezvous with Chris Proserpi

CURRIE AND EGGS

RENDEZVOUS IN THE ARK

Famous Faces at Henley Festival: (left to right) Roy Ackerman, the English restaurateur and 
publisher and Albert Roux the French restaurateur and chef who works in Britain with Chris.

Chris Proserpi (circled right) with Albert Roux and all the chefs at the Henley Festival
Chris (left) with Prime Minister Margaret 
Thatcher at the Chelsea Flower Show

CONTENTSCONTENTS



18 The Parish Magazine - December 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

0118 9449629 | 07780 836747 

www.SabellaInteriors.com 

SONNING-ON-THAMES

International Interior Designers

Wishing you joy and peace this 
Christmas time, and best wishes for 

the New Year

From the Sabella Interiors team

Makers of fine bespoke dressing  
rooms, studies, media cabinets  
and bedrooms  

Custom-Made Fixed and  
Freestanding Furniture

Workshop: 01189 349595 
Mobile: 07973 654967
www.jonathanreevesjoinery.co.uk
jrjoinery@aol.com · www.houzz.co.uk/pro/jrjoinery/ 
www.instagram.com/jonathanreevesjoinery/

Jonathan 
Reeves 
Joinery & FurnitureThe Heron On The Ford was taken 

over and opened nearly a year ago. 
We offer freshly prepared food 7 
days a week, from traditional pub 
classics to fine dinning specials. 

Our four pawed friends aOur four pawed friends are also 
welcome with treats on the bar 
waiting for them. We are also a 

family friendly pub with a childrens 
play area in the garden. 

Call for 
more information 
Tel: 0118 934 0700
Email: 
info@heronontheford.co.uk

The Heron On The Ford was taken 
over and opened nearly a year ago. 

We offer freshly prepared food 7 
days a week, from traditional pub 
classics to fine dinning specials. 

Our four pawed friends aOur four pawed friends are also 
welcome with treats on the bar 
waiting for them. We are also a 

family friendly pub with a childrens 
play area in the garden. 

Call for 
more information 
Tel: 0118 934 0700
Email: 
info@heronontheford.co.uk

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.sabellainteriors.com
http://www.jonathanreevesjoinery.co.uk
http://www.heronontheford.co.uk
http://www.heronontheford.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - December 2019  19Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 3    

A downside of the massive impact that the combination of the mobile phone 
and the internet is having on the way the world communicates and lives is 
that local newspapers that have been at the heart of our cities, towns and 
villages for the past century, are rapidly disappearing, writes Bob Peters. 

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARSThis disappearance does not mean 

that the demand for local news is 
declining, it is mainly being caused 
by their advertisers switching to 
the online opportunities that social 
media networks are offering. 

Some local newspapers have been 
trying to keep going by switching 
to online publishing or by creating 
'free' publications that mimic those 
pseudo magazines that drop through 
our letter boxes and are little more 
than company directories with a few 
local news items filling space not 
used for the adverts. 

The demise of the true local 
newspaper is creating a large gap in 
local news services that, to the best 
of their ability, provide the unbiased 
and factually correct information 
that we all seek. I am often told that 
printed newspapers and magazines 
do not have a future, but this is 
something I disagree with. I am 
much more optimistic.

It is human nature for us all to 
want to know the truth about what is 
going on in our neighbourhood, and 
indeed, the country and the world, 
even if we enjoy the gossip and the 
false news that is widespread on 
social media.

Through my connections with 
the Church Editors Association 
whose members are editors of parish 
magazines produced for many 
different Christian denominations, it 
is clear that the demand for trusted 
local news and information is just as 
strong as when the parish magazine 
as a concept first came into being in 
Victorian times. 

In January 1869, when this 
magazine was first published, local 
communities such as ours were 
isolated from the world. There was 
no electricity or telephones, radio 
and television broadcasts were still 
50 years in the future, and the first 
national newspaper for the general 
public had not been published, 
although that came five months later 
on 4 May 1869 when The Daily Mail 
hit the streets. National, regional 
and local papers soon followed as 

publishers sought to make money for 
their owners. 

The parish magazines supported 
the social welfare services being 
pioneered by the Church in villages, 
towns and cities throughout the 
land. The Church helped to improve 
lives of the poor, the homeless, 
the unemployed, and the hungry, 
and provide formal education for 
children, care for the elderly and the 
provision of hospitals for the sick. 

Most of these social welfare 
services were eventually taken 
over by the state, although recently 
churches are becoming more 
involved again as local authorities 
are struggling to find the money 
to provide them. Many of the food 
banks, for example, have been 
started by churches.

The parish magazines quickly 
became the first 'local newspapers' 
carrying news and information 
about the welfare services being 
offered and in publicising the fund 
raising needed for those services. 
As well as church news and local 
information they also provided 
fascinating accounts of expeditions 
and travel around the world to places 
most people had never heard of, and 
certainly had not visited. 

It was not long before commercial 
local newspapers emerged to make 
money from advertisers while 

Why we can be optimistic

providing the news and information 
that parish magazines had shown 
there was a need for. These 
commercial local newspapers had 
little other competition for about 
60 years during which time many 
church magazines began to struggle 
financially because they relied on 
subscriptions — not advertising — 
to cover their costs. This also meant 
that the vicar, who was usually the 
editor, had to make up the difference 
out of his, or her, own pocket. 

One solution was for the parish 
magazines to follow the success of 
the commercial papers and offer 
advertising to cover the production 
costs, and when churches were poor, 
to raise much needed cash. It was a 
solution that proved successful for 
many of the magazines.

Today, unlike the commercial 
local newspapers and magazines 
which are suffering from declining 
profits as many of their advertisers 
go online, parish magazines find 
themselves in a stronger position 
because we are not profit-motivated 
businesses.

Our motive is different. 
Christians are called to serve their 
neighbours and one way we can do 
this is by providing local news and 
information — including, of course, 
church news — through the pages of 
a parish magazine.  

Because the demise of the local 
commercial newspaper is leaving a 
large gap in local news services that 
people still want and trust, I believe 
that church parish magazines can 
step back in, as they did 150 years 
ago, to provide the communities they 
serve with a source of news that is 
published within the Christian ethos 
of honesty and trust. 

I see no reason why The Parish 
Magazine should not still be here in 
150 years time — although none of 
us will be! 

CONTENTSCONTENTS



SUNDAY SUNDAY 11 DECEMBER DECEMBER

ADVENT SUNDAYADVENT SUNDAY

10.30am: FAMILY TOY FAMILY TOY 
AND GIFT SERVICE AND GIFT SERVICE in aid 
of the Reading Family Aid 
Christmas Appeal 
— Lighting of Christmas
     tree 
— Visit from St Nicholas

SUNDAY SUNDAY 11 DECEMBER DECEMBER

RENDEZVOUS IN THE ARKRENDEZVOUS IN THE ARK

TUESDAY 10 DECEMBERTUESDAY 10 DECEMBER

JOIN US ON OUR ADVENT TO CHRISTMAS JOURNEY! JOIN US ON OUR ADVENT TO CHRISTMAS JOURNEY! 

Children: Bring a toy to 
show the vicar!

ADVENT CAROL SERVICEADVENT CAROL SERVICE

SUNDAY 8 DECEMBERSUNDAY 8 DECEMBER

6.30pm: AN ADVENT AN ADVENT 
CAROL SERVICECAROL SERVICE with 
St Andrew's senior and 
junior choirs. This is the 
first such service held 
in St Andrew's in recent 
times. Please support 
your choirs!

CHRISTMAS FAYRECHRISTMAS FAYRE

12noon: TRADITIONAL TRADITIONAL 
CHRISTMAS LUNCH CHRISTMAS LUNCH 
FOR SENIORSFOR SENIORS with carol 
singing. Last year we had 
a full house, so please 
make sure you book early 
with Hilary in the Parish 
Office: 0118 969 3298

2-4.30pm: DICKENSIAN DICKENSIAN 
CANDLELIT CHRISTMAS CANDLELIT CHRISTMAS 
FAYREFAYRE  in St Andrew's 
Church with St Nicholas, 
100 lit candles, carol 
singing, gifts, nativities, 
mince pies and hot 
punch. Proceeds to 
Karun Orphanage, India. 

Unto to us a Child is born!Unto to us a Child is born!

His name shall be called Wonderful Counsellor!

Christmas Christmas 
Communion Communion 

10.30am10.30am

CHRISTMAS                   CHRISTMAS                   
DAYDAY

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING
CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

CONTENTSCONTENTS



JOIN US ON OUR ADVENT TO CHRISTMAS JOURNEY! JOIN US ON OUR ADVENT TO CHRISTMAS JOURNEY! 

Children: Bring a toy to 
show the vicar!

SUNDAY SUNDAY 2222 DECEMBER DECEMBER

NINE LESSONS & CAROLSNINE LESSONS & CAROLS

CRIB SERVICECRIB SERVICE

TUESDAY 24 DECEMBERTUESDAY 24 DECEMBER

MIDNIGHT MASSMIDNIGHT MASS

Unto to us a Child is born!Unto to us a Child is born!

His name shall be called Wonderful Counsellor!

Christmas Christmas 
Communion Communion 

10.30am10.30am

CHRISTMAS                   CHRISTMAS                   
DAYDAY

SUNDAY SUNDAY 1155 DECEMBER DECEMBER

TUESDAY 24 DECEMBERTUESDAY 24 DECEMBER

3pm in The Ark: MESSY MESSY 
CHRISTMAS SPECIALCHRISTMAS SPECIAL  for 
all ages. It's Church with a 
difference! Craft, science & 
food activities, Bible stories, 
songs, prayer and a meal 
together!

6.30pm: TRADITIONAL TRADITIONAL 
SERVICE OF NINE SERVICE OF NINE 
LESSONS AND CAROLSLESSONS AND CAROLS 
This is a very popular 
service so arrive in good 
time and then join us 
afterwards for drinks 
and mince pies.

11.30pm: TRADITIONAL TRADITIONAL 
SERVICE OF HOLY SERVICE OF HOLY 
COMMUNION FOR COMMUNION FOR 
CHRISTMAS NIGHTCHRISTMAS NIGHT  
during which the first 
Communion of Christmas 
is shared. 

4pm: A CHILDREN'S CRIB A CHILDREN'S CRIB 
SERVICE SERVICE presented by 
the St Andrew's Sunday 
Club team. This is also 
a very popular service 
so arrive in good time. 
Children come dressed 
as shepherds, kings or 
angels.

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING
CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

CONTENTS



22 The Parish Magazine - December 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

SunriseSonning.co.uk

Old Bath Road, 
Sonning, Berkshire 
RG4 6TQ

Sunrise of Sonning

At Sunrise we’re dedicated to providing compassionate and 
personalised dementia care.

Our highly trained Memory Care Co-ordinators are supported 
by Sunrise’s Director Jackie Pool, an internationally recognised 
Occupational Therapy Specialist in Dementia Care, to deliver a 
range of memory care approaches tailored to each resident to 
improve their quality of life and live well.

Combined with specifically designed, freshly prepared nutritious 
meals and individual activity plans, it’s no surprise that Sunrise is 
a UK leading care home provider.

Living well with dementia

Call us on 0118 214 8485 for more information 
or to book a tour.

SONNING9 June 2018

ADV_SON_1119_ParishMagazine_01.indd   1 31/10/2019   12:18

 
DESIGN
SERVICE

PLUMBERS MERCHANTS

Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Business Park, RG30 6BX 

BUILDERS MERCHANTS
Blanke Villa, Lambs Lane, Spencers Wood, RG7 1JB

01182 075 160

01189 429 499
Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Businesss Park, RG30 6BX

Interior & exterior blinds,  
shutters, awnings 

& screens

Always excellent service  
and great value

www.blinds-reading.co.uk

Call John at Blinds Direct 
on 0118 950 4272

johndacre@blinds-reading.co.uk

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning


The Parish Magazine - December 2019  23Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 5    

This year's musical theatre production 
at the Mill at Sonning promises to be 
another sensational hit in the same 
mould as Guys & Dolls and My Fair Lady 
were in previous years.

This Christmas and New Year The Mill 
is staging the musical version of 
Singing in the Rain with real wet ‘rain’! 

Singing in the Rain started life as a 
song written in the 1920's by Arthur 
Freed to be sung as a campfire song by 
young people. Although it had been 
used in several films it was almost 
forgotten in 1952 when Arthur Freed 
decided to revive it  — and hopefully
his royalties — by making it the 
most important part of a new 
musical film. 

Arthur Freed was, at that time, 
producing enormously popular musical 

From the campfire to The Mill
By Robert Lobley

films. Scriptwriters Condon and Green were brought in to write a suitable story 
using Freed’s old songs and they decided to set the film at the time of the first 
talkies or talking pictures. 

Several actors and singers were suggested for the cast. Gene Kelly had just 
had an enormous success with An American in Paris and was asked to co-direct, 
particularly the dance sequences.

Filming Singing in the Rain does not sound very happy. Gene Kelly was a 
particularly hard dance master and he frequently left Debbie Reynolds in tears 
as she was not a trained dancer. Fred Astair working on an adjacent studio 
discovered Debbie Reynolds crying under a piano and obtained an apology from 
Gene Kelly for the way he had treated her. 

Donald O’Connor smoked so many cigarettes while filming the brilliant 
Make em Laugh sequence that he ended up in hospital. Gene Kelly had a 
temperature of 105 when he performed the now famous Singing in the Rain 
sequence which will be recreated at The Mill with the aid of clever stage 
technology that will generate rain on the stage.

I am sure that The Mill at Sonning production will, with its excellent 
choreographer and careful preparations, prove a happier background to what 
should be a wonderful show. (See page 4 for more details)

Rendezvous Rendezvous 
in The Arkin The Ark

SENIOR CITIZENS’ SENIOR CITIZENS’ 
LUNCH CLUBLUNCH CLUB

CHRISTMAS RENDEZVOUSCHRISTMAS RENDEZVOUS
at 12 noonat 12 noon

Tuesday 10Tuesday 10th th DecemberDecember

Christmas lunch, carols
and a special visitor!

Lunch must be booked Lunch must be booked 
early in advance:early in advance:

0118 969 32980118 969 3298 
The home-cooked, subsidised 
two-course meal will cost £7

Messy Christmas, has lots of fun 
activities for all ages. We will be 
making different decorations to 
take home, decorating snowman 
biscuits and playing a game of 
hunt the sheep! We will end with 
party food to celebrate this joyful 
season. Speak to Rev Kate (details 
on page 38) for more information.

CONTENTSCONTENTS



24 The Parish Magazine - December 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

creative 
communication 

adverts · books · brochures
company logos · exhibition 
graphics · leaflets · marketing 
photography · press releases 
printing · websites · more

0118 969 3633 · designforprint.org

We provide advice and services 
for home security and hi-tech living.

Free site visits, no call out charge. 

Based in Waltham St Lawrence.

Local references available. 
(most of our work comes via word of mouth)

CCTV 
Satellite
Networks
TV & Audio
Installations
Internet & wifi  
Technical 
problems?

Contact Keith Rigby at
Berkshire Satellite TV 
T 0118 934 3422  
M 07831 433711
E keith@berksat.co.uk

 0118 934 5474
milesfunerals.com

Owned & Run By The Miles Family
Male & Female Funeral Directors Available
Free Home Visits, Advice & Assistance
24 hour Caring Service
Pre-paid Funeral Plans
Memorials

Offices:
Reading

Wokingham
Crowthorne

Bracknell
Twyford

MaidenheadMaidenhead

The Old Clock House, Station Road, Twyford, RG10 9NS

Miles & Daughters

Serving Twyford, Sonning & surrounding villages

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.designforprint.org
http://www.gdevansinteriors.co.uk
http://www.signature-care-homes.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - December 2019  25Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 around the villages — 1

Sonning Cricket Club members 
were in high spirits at the end of 
their 2019 season — the 1st XI 

romped the division, the 2nd XI ran 
very close with results conspiring 
against them on the final Saturday 
and the 3rd XI enjoyed some great 
victories. 

The club's Sunday sides were also full 
of runs and wickets, and they were 
blessed with great availability. 

Meanwhile, the juniors performed 
brilliantly under the new stewardship 
of head coach Andrew Niblett, with 
many playing huge parts in Saturday 
league cricket. 

The 'Colt of the Year', Matt Oxley 
received the Nick Bentley trophy and 
some of the juniors are continuing 
their cricket into the winter with the 
Berkshire and Middlesex county sides. 

The MCC match earlier in the 
summer, saw SCC take a 3-2 lead in this 

biennial game, playing for the David G 
Phillips memorial trophy.  

'The future is looking bright at 
Sonning!' said Gary Phillips, SCC 
chairman. 'We have a lot to be 
thankful for, on the pitch and off it. 
Our pitches, wicket and outfield, have 
been well tended and nurtured by 
our unsung heroes, Stirk Pownall and 
James Travers, and we have also taken 
advantage of the excellent facilities 
at Reading Blue Coat School and 
Berkshire County Sports.

'We thank all our neighbours 
and friends for their continued 
support throughout the 2019 season, 
especially Paula and Max McNeill for 
the President's Day which was a great 
success and enjoyed by many — the 
weather was glorious and the beer 
flowed while local band Piston Broke 
entertained under the starry skies! 

The future is looking bright for Sonning CricketThe future is looking bright for Sonning Cricket

'However, we cannot let this 
season go without remembering the 
fantastic efforts of a team of volunteer 
members, many supporters, guests 
and friends who bought burgers at our 
Friday night BBQ's and attended fund 
raising events. It all culminated in the 
Pavilion Gala Dinner and their efforts 
raised over £33,000!'

With the 2020 season now looming, 
Sonning Cricket Club is looking for 
new players of all abilities from age 5 to 
55+, ladies and gents are welcomed. 

The 2020 fixtures list includes 
matches at the King George's Field 
on most Saturdays and Sundays from 
the end of April to early September. 
Training for juniors and seniors starts 

indoors in February. 

For more information:
http://www.sonningcc.co.uk/

admin@sonningcc.com

Sonning Cricket Club won the latest biennial match with MCC

Glorious weather for President's Day

The Pearson Hall social committee's 
annual Christmas supper, to which 
everyone is invited, is on Saturday 7 
December at 7.30pm in Pearson Hall. 
A sumptuous multi-course meal will 
be followed with carol singing and a 
Christmas themed raffle, all of which 
can be accompanied by drinks from 
the pay bar. 
     Tickets for this popular event are 
£17.50 per person from Judy Baldwin 
on: 0118 947 2730.

Christmas supper

CONTENTSCONTENTS



26 The Parish Magazine - December 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

A Family Run Independent Funeral Service

24 hours service | Private client parking | Private chapel of rest  
Free home visits | Pre-paid funeral plans | Full written estimate 

Woodland funerals | Religious and non-religious services

Tel: 01491 573370
www.tomalins.co.uk  tomalin@btconnect.com 
Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1AG

Plumbing & Decorating Service

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES

Complete Project Refurbishment
Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

       0770 860 2442       i.plumber@btinternet.com
www.iplumberuk.com

Unit 7, The Old Mill Trading Estate 
Pangbourne, Berkshire, RG8 7HY

Ever wondered why
Mrs Miggins cat
needed sleeping

pills?

Are you a naturally curious,
compassionate, caring person

who wants to be part of the
solution? 

 
We’re hiring exceptional home

care assistants.  
 

Contracts for anything from a
couple of hours per week to a full
structured career path in care.  

 
Call us if you want the answer...! 

 
0118 9323 865 

 www.q1care.co.uk/careers

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.justbrickwork.com
http://www.tomalins.co.uk
http://www.iplumberuk.com
http://q1care.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - December 2019  27Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 around the villages — 2

 Joan Dils, a renowned local historian, 
is giving a talk on Reading’s 19th 
Century Schools on Thursday 5 
December at The Centre for Heritage 
and Family History on the second 
floor of Reading Central Library.

In the 19th Century, churches and 
individuals were the main benefactors 
setting up local schools until, in 1871, 
when the local authority in Reading 
became involved. Joan's talk will be 
about the development of education 
in Reading through this period. 

The talk starts at 2pm and lasts 
about an hour, with Q&A's, after 
which tea, coffee and cake will be 
served. The £5 ticket includes the 
refreshments. You can book online 
at https://berksfhs.org or in person at 
The Centre for Heritage and Family 
History. Booking is recommended but 
you can pay at the door, subject to 
availability. 

Sonning and Sonning Eye Society's 
December Film Club showing is the 
2019 film, Fisherman's Friends. It's on 
Tuesday 17 December in Pearson Hall 
— doors open at 7pm for a 7.30pm 
show. Tickets will be on sale at the 
door, they cost £5 for members, £6 
for guests and include a glass of wine.  
Fisherman's Friends is based on a true 
story about Port Isaac’s Fishermen’s 
Friends, a group of Cornish fishermen 
who were signed by Universal Records 
and achieved a top ten hit with their 
debut album. Directed by Chris Foggin, 
it stars Daniel Mays, James Purefoy 
and Tuppence Middleton.

When Sonning Art Club welcomed Margaret Mayer (above centre) to their 
latest meeting in Pearson Hall, she provided a fascinating demonstration 
and workshop on how to produce artwork that resembled stained glass. Using 
a transparent acrylic sheet they traced a picture which was then coloured in 
with acrylic inks. Margaret also demonstrated encaustic wax pictures using 
a hot flat iron and wax cubes or strips. Encaustic wax pictures were used as 
long ago as 300AD when beeswax and coloured pigments were mixed to paint 
mainly religious pieces. Club member, Maggie Hollidge said, 'We didn’t know 
ironing could be so much fun!'

Artists who enjoy their ironing!

 . . . for the next very popular music 
night to be held in aid of the RNLI 
Sonning Branch. It's on Saturday 15 
February in Pearson Hall, starting at 
7pm. Tickets price £15 are available 
from Heather Thomas 0118 969 9531. 
It includes a two course supper and the 
'outstanding musical entertainment' 
provided by local talent. There will be a 
pay bar for wine, beer and soft drinks.

There is still time if you would like 
to join the minstrels, especially if you 
play an unusual instrument. Contact 
David Bates on 0118 969 7753 for more 
information about taking part.

Victorian schools

Make a date in 
your 2020 diary

Your friendly film 
club presents . . .

Saturday 18 January: Beth and 
John return for another of their very 
popular brain-teasing quiz nights. 
Tickets include a fish & chip supper.
Saturday 8 February: There's live 
theatre in the hall with Lady Audley’s 
Secret, which has been described as 
‘The most sensationally successful of all 
the sensation novels’. Lady Audley’s Secret 
will be presented as a radio play with 
audience participation by Actors Bold. 
The plot centres on ‘accidental bigamy’ 
which was in literary fashion in the 
early 1860's.
More details: David on 0118 969 3633.

What's on in What's on in 
Dunsden HallDunsden Hall

St Andrew's Church, Sonning viewed through the 
London Arch. Photograph by Nigel Leviss. Built in 1948, 
The London Arch was constructed from bricks reclaimed 
from London homes which were destroyed by German 
bombing during World War II. It is believed the bricks 
were acquired by Sonning’s Volunteer Fire Brigade. 
During WW2 the Brigade attended many blitzed 
towns including the first London Docks raid 7th & 8th 
September 1940 and went as far as Plymouth in 1941.

Now on sale!  FoStAC's 2019 Christmas card
Available in The Ark after 10.30am services or 
Bob Hine 0118 969 8653      Pack of 10 cards £5 

CONTENTSCONTENTS



28 The Parish Magazine - December 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

  
 

 
For further information, please call Steve Maguire at M&L Healthcare Solutions:- 

 

PHONE 01628 945944 or 01223 881779 
  

Email: steve.maguire@mlhs.co.uk              quoting ref: The Parish Magazine 
  

M&L Healthcare Solutions is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA Reference number 554206) 

 

Independent And FREE Advice For All Individual & Company Members 
 

 Switch to an alternative scheme – If you are currently insured, switching to a competitor can mean substantially lower rates 
 Pre-existing conditions covered – It is often possible to include pre-existing medical conditions currently covered by your existing provider 
 Improve your coverage – We can frequently improve your cover whilst also lowering the cost of your premium 

 Complexities of different schemes – In many cases, people are over insured – we can ensure you are covered with a scheme that 
meets your individual needs and requirements 

 Full cover for cancer treatment – Many polices do not cover cancer in full – we are able to advise on your current level of coverage 
 

                                                     

For a helpful professional service

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided 

including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222

Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@gmail.com

Find out more
theabbey.co.uk/events  

or call: 0118 987 2256 

theabbey.co.uk

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://theabbey.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - December 2019 29Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Although the Sonning Flower Arrangement Society moved to the Charvil 
Village Hall in 2018 it's still very much involved in Sonning village. This was 
particularly true with the Sonning Show when Ann Turner, president, tutored 
children from the village school in the art of flower arranging. Their entries 
were delightful. 

The society has been entertained every month throughout the past year by 
some extremely qualified demonstrators and have an equally good schedule 
for 2020. As well as the monthly meeting, held on the second Thursday of every 
month in Charvil Village Hall, it will be holding an open meeting at the Mill 
in Sonning during the evening of Monday 30 March. Graham King, a national 
demonstrator will be entertaining them. 

There will also be visits to gardens, lunches and afternoon entertainment 
throughout 2020. One of the garden visits will be to Ann Turner's home for a 
coffee morning with a fund raising bring-and-buy. Visitors are always welcome 
at £5 per meeting. 

Monday Club celebrated the 90th 
birthday of Olive Horne, who with 
Ken Trimmings, was instrumental 
in keeping the Monday Club going 
for several years. Olive has lived in 
Sonning for 80 years and says there 
are not many roads in the village in 
which she has not lived! As its name 
implies, the club meets on a Monday 
afternoon in Pearson Hall and its first 
meeting in the New Year will be on 
6 January at 2pm. If you are a senior 
citizen and enjoy companionship, 
games quizzes, and tea and cakes, you 
will be made very welcome.

 around the villages — 3

Twyford & District Volunteer Centre 
is looking for new volunteer drivers 
like Mike who joined them 10 years 
ago to keep their service running 
smoothly. The centre has about 270 
people who rely on them for lifts.

'Now I'm semi-retired', said Mike, 'I 
can make some space in my diary. This 
enables me to offer help to people who 
otherwise might have to rely on taxis 
— at some expense and probably some 
inconvenience. It is satisfying to be 
able to help people in need and who are 
usually very grateful for the help. Who 
knows, I may need help in the future.' 

Passengers must be able to travel 
without assistance. They contact the 
office to book lifts in advance and 
then driver volunteers, who are paid 
a mileage allowance for using their 
own cars, volunteer for the jobs that fit 
in with their schedule. This can be as 
many or as few as they want. Drivers 
who are interested in volunteering 
should call 0118 934 3010 or email 
twadvc@yahoo.co.uk.

(Left to right) Ken Murphy, Melissa Walker, Matthew Walker, Lord 
Lieutenant for the Royal County of Berkshire James Puxley, and Julian 
Walker at the official opening of AB Walker's new branch office in Woodley. 
Julian and Matthew are the fifth generation of the Walker family to run the 
independent funeral directors — the face on the cake is Alfred Blyth Walker 
who took over the business in 1882.  Ken Murphy, the funeral administrator 
at the new branch, has lived in Woodley for the last 30 years. The Woodley 
branch is the ninth location for AB Walker. The other branches are in 
Reading, Bracknell, Wokingham, Henley-on-Thames, Thatcham, Tilehurst, 
Caversham and Maidenhead.

AB Walker opens Woodley branch

Could you be a 
volunteer driver?

Monday invitation

Still saying it with flowers!

If you are in Reading on Sunday 8 December don't be surprised to see thousands 
of Santas and elves. It's Reading Rotary's annual Santa fundraising run 
through the town centre. Full details at: https://readingsantarun.co.uk/ 

CONTENTSCONTENTS



30 The Parish Magazine - December 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Woodley Décor
Painters & Decorators

Established Since 1969

No job too small
All work guaranteed

For a free quotation, contact us on:
0118 969 6828

or visit our website: http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
 

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire RG5 3BL

 

The Window Cleaner 
• Interior & exterior 
• All windows, frames, sills & doors 
• Conservatory cleaning 
• Fully insured 

 
We provide a reliable, professional service, ensuring that your home 
will sparkle. For a free quote call or email 

07967 004426 
thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com 

CHRIS the plumber
I offer the same friendly, reliable service as 
always but in addition to general plumbing 
I now offer domestic and commercial gas 
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault 
finding, power flush.

    Ask Chris Duvall for a FREE quote
         christheplumber75@gmail.com 

      0785 095 6354

Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!

                  Emergency call out available

3584769

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons

Limited

Established in 1858

01491 574 644
www.etsheppard.co.uk

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

0118 9573 537
www.afjones.co.uk

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd   1 19/11/2014   10:43

Alpha Windows: 
the long-established 
local family business 

For a free quotation call  
 0118 3766 800 or Ian Gale  

on 0118 207 0199
www.alphawindows.co.uk 

sales@alphawindows.co.uk
Showroom: 396 London Road 

Earley, Reading RG6 1BA

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
http://www.afjones.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - December 2019 31Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 THE ARTS

Book reviews

Revd Michael Burgess continues his tour of the National Gallery at 
Trafalgar Square in London

Until 26 January there is a major exhibition at the 
National Gallery of ‘Gauguin Portraits’.  It celebrates 
in paintings and sculptures the life and work of Paul 
Gauguin (1848-1903). While he is best known for the art 
he painted when he fled Europe to live in Tahiti in the 
South Seas, from 1886 to 1891 he lived at Pont-Even in 
rural Brittany.

This month’s painting (left) is from those years when 
Gauguin was influenced by folk art and impressed by the 
simple faith of the Breton peasants. He captured that 
faith in this painting of a Breton girl at prayer. His own 
catchphrase was ‘I shut my eyes in order to see.’ The girl 
has her eyes closed as she offers her prayers, but we sense 
that the inner eye of her heart is open in trust to God’s 
will for her. 

At this time of the year when children step into the 
limelight of church and school life with nativity plays, 
they invite us to journey with them to Bethlehem in that 
same simplicity and trust. It was with this same simplicity 
and trust that St Francis of Assisi invited people of 
Greccio to a cave outside the town in 1223. As they looked 
into the cave, they saw the animals and the hay, and in the 
centre, a new-born babe. St Francis talked to them of the 
simple message of God’s love revealed in all humility and 
openness in this birth of the Christ-Child. He invited the 
people to respond with those same gifts.

As we look at this painting, we see something of 
the simplicity and trust called of us, whether young or 
old. Too often as we get older, we find our lives weighed 
down by responsibilities and pressures. We find time 
is swallowed up in the busyness of this season, and 
somehow we lose that innocence and simplicity of life. 

But, pondering the Christmas story and this painting, 
we can put our hands together and pray for that openness 
and childlike trust. Fr Faber wrote a hymn with the lines:

If our love were but more simple,
we should take him at his word;

and our hearts would find assurance
in the promise of the Lord. 

The art of the innocence, trust and simplicity of life

Love Life Live Advent 
By Paula Gooder & Peter Babington, 
CHP, £2.99
Following the popularity of Love Life Live 
Advent for Kids, this edition for adults and 
youth offers a prayer activity for every day 
of December up to Christmas Day. Each 
activity is accompanied by a thoughtful 
and inspiring Bible reflection from Paula 
Gooder, one of today's most renowned 
biblical commentators. 

Hark! The Biography of Christmas
By Paul Kerensa, Monarch, £7.99
Take a sleigh ride through Christmas 
history to ask those festive questions 
you never thought to ask: Did Cromwell 
help shape the mince pie? Was St 
Nicholas the first to use an automatic 
door? Which classic Christmas 
crooners were inspired by a Hollywood 
heatwave? Did King Herod have a wife 
called Doris? From Roman revelry to 
singing Bing via Santa, Scrooge and a snoozing Saviour, this 
timeless tale is perfect trivia fodder for the Christmas dinner 
table. It will be supported by additional free digital material, 
including suggested activities for families based on each day's 
theme. 

https://smile.amazon.co.uk/ch/1130763-0
When shopping online with Amazon you can help raise 
funds for St Andrew's Church by logging in to Amazon 

using the link above. AmazonSmile is the same Amazon 
you know — except Amazon will donate 0.5% of the net 

purchase price (excluding VAT, returns and shipping 
fees) of eligible purchases to the 

Parochial Church Council 
of the Ecclesiastical Parish of Sonning. 

CONTENTSCONTENTS



32 The Parish Magazine - December 2019

 the sciences 

Dr Ruth Bancewicz, of The Faraday Institute for Science and Religion, 
Cambridge, writes on the positive relationship between science and faith.

My frame was not hidden from you when I was made in the 
secret place, when I was woven together in the depths of the 

earth. Your eyes saw my unformed body; all the days ordained 
for me were written in your book before one of them came to be. 

Psalm 139:15-16
You began life as a single cell. For a few hours you were a 
miniscule but highly complex blob of jelly until it began to 
divide: two cells, four, eight, sixteen, a ball, a hollow ball, 
and then something looking more like a living organism. 
You were still tiny, but developing a nervous system, a head,  
body, arms and legs. 

Until recently I hadn’t thought much about Jesus being 
an embryo. I find that thought even more shocking than his 
birth. How could God, who made the universe, have become 
something so completely and utterly vulnerable? Maybe 
in the past, when the development of a child happened in 
‘secret’, it was possible to let that part of the Christmas story 
go untold. Today, when we see images of a developing child, 
or even embryos outside the womb, it is harder to ignore 
the process of Jesus developing into a baby. The Incarnation 
meant that God’s son went through all the stages in 
my developmental biology textbook: ‘zygote’, ‘morula’, 
‘blastocyst’, implantation, and so on. 

Jesus was there in the beginning, and all life owes its 
existence to him. But instead of remaining aloof, he chose 
to become one of us. The Son of God shared the same kind 
of DNA as every other organism on the planet. He knows 
what it feels like to have a body, feel hungry and thirsty, 
pain and pleasure, dark and light. In Psalm 139, the writer 
is meditating on God’s intimate knowledge of him, which 
began an embryo. There is nothing God doesn’t know about 
him, and even darkness cannot obscure him from God’s 
sight. The Incarnation means that God’s intimacy with 
us now extends even further. He became one of us, lived 
alongside us, and shared our very fragile material nature. The 
transcendent God is also immanent, longing for us to relate 
to him as Father. He became as fragile as we are so he could 
rescue us from the messes we so often find ourselves in. With 
his help, we can remember what it means to be fearfully and 
wonderfully made.
Reproduced by permission from Merry Christmas Everyone: A festive 
feast of stories, poems and reflection, edited by Wendy H Jones, Amy 
Robinson & Jane Clamp (Association of Christian Writers, 2018)

Fearfully and 
wonderfully made

Human egg soon after fertilisation viewed using Nomarski optics. 
The two parental pronuclei are clearly visible and have not yet fused.                 
       Picture: Alan Handyside

 HEALTH – 1 

For all its joy, December can be physically challenging with 
an increased chance of a stiff neck or headache — writing 
Christmas cards, shopping on line, using a laptop while 
sitting on the sofa or baking mince pies, all involve static 
postures with the potential to cause headache, as can 
dehydration, poor diet, stress and too little sleep.

More than 10 million people in the UK get headaches 
regularly, making them one of the most common health 
complaints. No age group or occupation appears immune 
and unfortunately for many it tends to be a persistent and 
recurrent disorder. Although the specific cause is not fully 
understood, research is increasingly demonstrating the link 
between the neck, headaches and migraines. Many forms of 
headache and migraine share numerous symptoms.

One common type of headache — often referred to as 
tension or cervicogenic — is associated with neck problems. 
At the base of the skull there is a group of small sub occipital 
muscles which are responsible for subtle movement between 
the skull and the first and second vertebrae in the neck. They 
can often become tense and tighten and may prevent the 
neck from moving freely. This can result in a pain in the neck 
and headache. Poor posture is possibly a factor, particularly 
when linked to prolonged static postures such as working at 
a computer or falling asleep on the sofa.  Another possible 
contributing factor is ‘eye strain’. More accurately this is 
impaired visual acuity resulting in postural compensation, 
which can create tension in some of the neck and face  
muscles. Chronic stiff temporo-mandibular joint — jaw — 
and teeth grinding can also trigger neck and head problems. 

Migraine is a less common type of headache. It is usually a 
more severe throbbing pain at the side of the head sometimes 
associated with nausea, vomiting, and increased sensitivity 
to light or sound. It is a complex disorder but research shows 
that some may have their origins in the neck. It is possible 
that a headache and migraine are one condition in which 
migraine is an extreme presentation of the condition while a 
tension type headache is at the other end of the scale. 

Headache can be triggered by many factors and one of 
the most common is unfavourable positioning of the neck. 
Stress is reported as being a common trigger in both neck 
pain and migraine. It can result in those small muscles of 
the neck over working and shortening over time creating 
neck stiffness and a stiff neck has been identified in 90% of 
tension and migraine sufferers causing head pain. However 
neck related headaches are not only triggered by neck 
position but by many other migraine triggers such as light, 
noise, hormonal changes, odours, chocolate and wine. 

While it is a complex issue, there are a number of simple 
points to consider when looking after your neck. General 
lifestyle factors such as a maintaining a good diet and 
keeping well hydrated as well as regular exercise all help.  
Try to avoid prolonged static postures by taking regular 
breaks and doing simple neck exercises to keep your neck 
moving. If all else fails, visit your physiotherapist! 

A COMPLEX ISSUE

Headaches are not just 
for Christmas
By Elizabeth Jones                      http://www.physiocare.co.uk

CONTENTSCONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - December 2019 33

 HEALTH — 2 

Dr Simon Ruffle asks . . . Who knew?

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH
THE LOCAL COMPOST COMPANY

Organic all purpose horse manure compost
Fully composted and milled to fine crumbly texture

Clean and pleasant to handle — weed free & pet friendly
10 BAGS MINIMUM DELIVERY

Half Pallet: 35 bags — Full Pallet: 70 Bags
FREE DELIVERY — SPREADING & MULCHING SERVICE AVAILABLE

24 hour: 0783 143 7989   T: 0179 357 5100
www.muckandmulch.co.uk

The number of bacterial cells on Earth is estimated at 
around 5,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000 
or 5x10 to the power of 30, or 5 nonillion.

A massive number, yes but if you times this by 10 you get 
the number of the most common organism known on earth. 
This outnumbers the bacteria plus all other organisms put 
together. An astronomical number doesn’t really do it justice.

This organism is something most of us have never heard 
of, but is massively important and has the potential to be the 
answer to the threat of antibiotics becoming useless against 
bacterial infections. For every bacteria, known to us there is 
a creature specifically for that bacterial and probably more.

Who knew about bacteriophages? 
Essentially these are bacteria devourers! (Phage = to eat)

Looking like a lunar lander (right) this 
marvel of natural engineering ‘lands’ on 
the surface of bacteria and inject their DNA 
(some have RNA) into the bactria.

This genetic material has all the 
instruction to recreate itself. To do this it 
hijacks the bacteria proteins and intracellular 
mechanisms to recreate itself.

When it has exhausted the resources 
it leaves the bacteria destroyed and goes 
off to find more. It’s one small step for 
bacteriophages but [could be] one giant step 
for mankind.

There is an increasing number of 
infections that are now resistant to 
antibiotics. This is because bacteria have to replicate inside 
their hosts. Billions do this everyday and antibiotics manage 
to kill most. However, during the replication process 
mistakes happen. These mistakes often kill the new bacteria 
but sometimes the mistake leaves the bacteria resistant to 
antibiotics. 

Over use of antibiotics in the medical and veterinary 
sectors account for some of the resistance. Demand for 
cheaper products has led to farmers and the agriculture 
sector to use antibiotics to boost production and prevent loss 
of animals.

Antibiotics, mostly, are cheap to produce and therefore 
there is not enough profit in them which in turn restricts 
further research into new families of drugs. This, slowly, 
is being addressed. Governments need to give antibiotic 

protection and research a massive priority. Billions are being 
wasted on political shenanigans, when, if it was invested 
correctly could benefit the UK economy and the world. After 
all, for every 1 dollar spent on the Apollo missions 13 dollars 
were retuned.

So who knew?
Remarkably bacteriophages were theorised by an English 
bacteriologist in India in the mid 1800's. Ernest Hankin 
found that something in the waters of the Ganges killed 
bacteria. This work was carried on by Frederick Twort who 
found ‘an agent’ that destroyed bacteria. He knew it was 
an organism but couldn’t identify what. He was making 
progress until the funding was diverted to the war in 1914. 
Ironic that to kill humans we took away the resources to try 
and save them.

A Georgian scientist, George Eliava 
was the first to use bacteriophages to treat 
infections. This was during the Soviet era and 
they continue to use ‘phage therapy’ to this 
day. 

In the West antibiotics were seen to be 
more of the answer and they quickly became 
cheap and easy to manufacture and deliver to 
patients, so funding to bacteriophage science 
was deemed less important.

George was executed in 1937 for being an 
‘enemy of the people’ by Josef Stalin. I wonder 
had Eliava had lived how many more would 
have been saved. Damn them experts and 

their enmity towards the public!
Phage therapy, thankfully, is making a come back in the 

21st Century and looks likely to become a more recognised 
treatment in the West.

So, while we are becoming Turkeyphages and taking the 
occasional drink ‘for medicinal’ purposes, of course, let’s 
raise a glass to wish our scientists ‘all the best’ and to hope 
our politicians can see beyond 5 years, votes and expediency 
to deliver some policies that will lead to goodwill and peace 
of all mankind. 

JFK released the scientific community in the US to 
achieve one of the greatest achievements of the human 
race; it is not beyond the world’s economy to do the same for 
antibiotic custody and research to preserve them or find new 
ones or ways of treating bacterial diseases.

Happy Christmas from all at Bedside Manor!

CONTENTSCONTENTS



34 The Parish Magazine - December 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

‘…the most fairy-like little
nook on the whole river’

marr y@rarebirdhotels .co.uk

WEDDING VENUE OF THE YEAR 
The English Wedding Awards 2018

The Great House, Thames Street, 
Sonning-on-Thames, Berkshire, RG4 6UT

  | 0118 9692277

WEDDINGS
BY THE RIVER

D I S T I N CT 
E V E N T S

let us turn your event into real ity

Damiana Pr ice
07894 786685

www.dist inct.events
damiana@distinct.events

Wentworth Estate | Wedding

DISTINCT   
 EVENTS

07894786685   |   www.distinct.events
      DAMIANA@DISTINCT.EVENTS

WEDDING
PLANNING
From advanced planning to

running your big day so that

you don't have to

SPECIAL
OCCASIONS
Birthdays, Engagements,

Anniversaries, Baby Showers

and everything in between 

CORPORATES
& TEAMS

From small team building to

large annual blue chip

company events

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://greathouseatsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - December 2019 35Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

There’s nothing quite like the aroma of freshly baked 
mince pies with all those wonderful spices. According to 
tradition, you should always make a wish when eating 
your first mince pie of the season! However, at this time 
of year it can be difficult to make healthy choices and it 
can be especially tricky for those suffering with allergies 
or intolerances. Here is a healthy gluten and dairy free 
take on the classic Christmas mince pie that won't make 
you feel like you're missing out on all the festive fun! 

Ingredients for the ‘pastry’
— 400g ground almonds
— 400g pitted Medjool dates
— 6 tbsps melted coconut oil

Ingredients for the filling
— 200g dried mixed fruit
— 40g dried cranberries
— 2 finely chopped apples
— Zest and juice of 1 lemon and 1 orange
— ½ tsp ground mixed spice
— ½ tsp ground cinnamon
— ¼ tsp ground nutmeg
— ¼ tsp ground cloves
— 2 tbsps brandy or orange liqueur (optional)
— 30g coconut oil

Method
1. Preheat the oven to 1800C/Gas Mark 4.
2. Place 12 cupcake cases on a baking tray.
3. Place all the filling ingredients into a saucepan and simmer 
for approximately 25 minutes until the apples have softened. 
Stir occasionally to avoid sticking.
4. While the filling is cooking, make the ‘pastry’. Place all the 
base ingredients in a food processor and blend for around 1-2 
minutes until everything is mixed together. Roll the mixture 
out onto a board to around ½ cm thick. Cut out 12 circles 
from the pastry using a cookie cutter and place one in each of 
the cupcake cases. Bake for around 5-7 minutes. 
5. Remove from the oven.
6. Once the filling is cooked, place approximately 2 tbsps of 
the filling into each case.
7. Return to the oven and bake the mince pies for another 7 
minutes.
8. Remove from the oven and allow to cool. Enjoy!

 Home & garden 

Emily's healthy mince pies
Emily Hylan, who writes each month about the benefits of healthy 
eating habits, offers an alternative to a Christmas favourite . . .

— 4 tbsps water
— ¼ tsp vanilla extract
— Pinch of salt 

If so, then Able Community Care will send you one free of 
charge — all you have to do is call them on 0160 376 4567 
or email them at info@ablecommunitycare.com.

Able Community Care is a Norfolk-based home care 
company established in 1980 to provide care 24/7 
throughout the UK and beyond. 

Prompted by regular stories they heard about doorstep 
criminals such as fraudulent roofers, gardeners, service 
officials and other non-genuine visitors who target older 
people, they decided to see if they could help prevent this 
on a small scale and so had the door safety sticker above 
printed for the elderly. Since February this year they have 
had requests for more than 35,000! If you would like one, 
contact them on the details above.

Could a sticker like this on your 
front door help you?

Planning Your 2020
Traditional Wedding?

Then you might like to 
discuss the possibility of 

marriage in our ancient and 
beautiful parish church.

If so, call the vicar, Jamie
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help!

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, 
we will work hard to provide you with a memorable and 
moving occasion. We can provide a choir, organ, peal of 
eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit candles set in 

ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful 
churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs.

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t h e c h u r c h of  s t  a n dr e w S E R V I N G 
C H A RV I L ,  SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e

CONTENTSCONTENTS



36 The Parish Magazine - December 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Local Trades and Services
CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP

  0118 969 6978 - 0790 022 4999

HANDYMAN & DECORATING SERVICES
Reliable and affordable
Small jobs a speciality!

Call Andy on 0795 810 0128 
http://www.handyman-reading.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT

Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ 
0118 977 0831

james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

CLARK BICKNELL LTD - PLUMBING & HEATING
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

MAN WITH A VAN
Local and distant collection and delivery of 

single and multiple items. (Registered waste carrier)
Call Scott on 0790 080 2393  

manwithavanservices@gmail.com

COMPUTER FRUSTRATIONS?
For jargon free help with your computer problems 

PC & laptop repairs, upgrades, installations, virus removal  
Free advice, reasonable rates

0798 012 9364  help@computerfrustrations.co.uk

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
0758 429 4986  

electricnick@live.com

STYLE BY JULIE
Hairstylist, Beauty Therapist & Nail Technician

Badgers Rise, Woodley, Reading RG5 3AJ

0118 437 8178  http://www.stylebyjulie.co.uk  0754 510 7525
Any advice you need just give me a call

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

PORTMAN GARDENS - DESIGN , CONSTRUCT,  MAINTAIN 
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

 0118 959 1796 - 0778 577 2263
 martyncollins@portmanpm.com

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS
0779 926 8123           0162 882 8130

enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
 http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

MPD MOTOR SERVICES
All Motor Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance

Mill Farmyard, Sonning Eye RG4 6TR

  0779 557 2783
mpdyer@yahoo.co.uk

URBAN ROOFING LIMITED
Local company giving high quality finish and service 
Tiling – slating – flat-roofing – lead work - guttering 

Repairs & maintenance
0118 311 1014   http://www.urbanroofing.co.uk

FEELING ANXIOUS OR STRESSED?
Understand your anxiety and learn effective ways 

to manage it and take control back of your life.
Contact us in confidence at:

http://www.thamescounselling.com

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY
25kg Tablet/Granular £9.99 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.50
http://salt-deliveries-online.com  sales@salt-deliveries-online.com 

0778 577 2263 - 0118 959 1796
Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care, lawns, hedges, fencing and decking

Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier
0118 336 2464 

http://www.woodleygardens.co.uk

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000
0797 950 3908

Thames Street, Sonning

ACG SERVICES - LOCKSMITH
Locks changed, fitted, repaired and opened 

Door and window locks fitted, UPVC door lock expert
Checkatrade member  -  Which Trusted Trader

Call Richard Homden: 0149 168 2050 / 0771 040 9216

CONTENTSCONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - December 2019 37Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 children’s page

CONTENTSCONTENTS



Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements38 The Parish Magazine - December 2019

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Parish Office, Thames Street, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     vicar@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Friday
— Associate Vicar: Revd Kate Toogood 
      revkate@sonningparish.org.uk / 0746 380 6735

On duty Tuesday, Friday and Sunday
— Youth Minister: Chris West (Westy)
      youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk / 0794 622 4106
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 377 5887

Children's Ministry
— Alison Smyly  alison100@talktalk.net / 0118 327 9667
Pastoral Visiting
— Helen Leviss  helen@leviss.co.uk / 0779 074 1521
Prayer Chain
— Pam Scoble  pamscoble@gmail.com / 0118 926 5138
Churchwardens 
— Perry Mills  perry@oaktreeoffice.com / 0786 035 5457
 — Stuart Bowman  sdbowman73@aol.com / 0118 978 8414  
Deputy Churchwardens
— Molly Woodley (deputy churchwarden emeritus)
      mollywoodley@live.co.uk / 0118 946 3667
— Liz Nelson  liz.nelson1@ntlworld.com / 0118 934 4837
— Mark Jordan  mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Sue Peters  mail@susanjpeters.com / 0118 377 5887
Parish Administrator  
— Hilary Rennie 
      office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Hilary Rennie 0118 969 3298
— Treasurer: Richard Moore 0118 969 2588 
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM
      music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697

Parish Website:   http://www.sonningparish.org.uk

The Parish Magazine:  http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 377 5887 
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 969 3282
— Treasurer: Pat Livesey

pat.livesey@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 961 8017

Parish contacts

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered
       free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by Herald
       Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaf let
      Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger 
       Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward 
       david@designforprint.org

Advertisers index
Abbey School     28
ACG Services Locksmith    36
Active Hearing at Spire Dunedin Hospital   33
ADD Plumbing     10
All Aspects Pest Control     10
Alpha Windows      30
Barn Store Henley      14
Berkshire Satellite  TV     24
Blandy & Blandy Solicitors    12
Blinds Direct     22
Blue Moose       8
Bridge House     39
Bridges Home Care               12
Bright Horizons Nursery    28 
Bull Inn        8
Chimney Sweep, Thames    36
Chiropody, Linda Frewin    36
Chris the Plumber     30
Clark Bicknell     36
Computer Frustrations    36
David Shailes Plumbing & Decorating   26
Design for Print      24
Distinct Events      34
Dunne & Co Builders      6
Electric Nick     36
Fields Pharmacy     28
French Horn     40
Gardiners Nursing        6
Graham Blake Soft Furnishing     6
Grant & Stone Builders Merchants   22
Great House Sonning    34
Handyman, Decorating    36
Haslams Estate Agents       2
Heron on the Ford Inn    18
Hicks Group     14
James Autos     36
Jonathan Reeves Carpentry & Furniture  18
Jones & Sheppard Stone Masons   30
Just Brickwork     26
Kingfisher Bathrooms    16
Man with a Van      36
MC Cleaning     36
Miles & Daughters Funerals    24
Mill at Sonning       4
M & L Healthcare Solutions    28
Mooney Painter & Decorator   14
Mortgage Required    16
MPD Motor Services    36
Muck & Mulch     33
Odd Jobs      36
Physiocare       6
Portman Gardens     36
Psychotherapy Counselling    36
Q1 Care      26
Reading Blue Coat School    16
Red Kite Electrical     14
Richfield Flooring     12
Sabella Interiors     18
Shiplake College       8
Signature Cliveden Manor Care Home   24
Sonning Golf Club     10
Sonning Scouts Marquees    34
Style by Julie     36
Sunrise of Sonning  Senior Living   22
Tomalin Funerals     26
Urban Roofing     36
Walker Funerals      10
Water Softener Salt    36
Window Cleaner     30
Woodley Décor     30
Woodley Gardens     36

   

Please mention 'The Parish Magazine' when 
responding to advertisements in this magazine

 information — 2

CONTENTS

mailto:revjaft%40yahoo.co.uk?subject=Enquiry%20via%20The%20Parish%20Magazine


The Parish Magazine - December 2019 39Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

BRIDGE HOUSE  
of TWYFORD 

INDEPENDENT LIVING • ASSISTED LIVING • NURSING HOME

Call 0800 230 0206   
Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk

Established for 35 years, the elegant Georgian Grade II listed Bridge House has extended its facilities to  
include a beautiful, light-filled and airy purpose built nursing home.

 Our philosophy is built upon helping residents maintain their independence and dignity, whilst ensuring  
their needs and expectations are fully met. We believe that being independent means having the freedom  

of choice and flexibility over how the day is spent. Working closely with families and professionals  
is fundamental in delivering and maintaining the required level of health and wellbeing.

 At Bridge House, our comprehensive facilities and care provision is designed to deliver skilled,  
professional and individually planned care in an unobtrusive manner.

Because you deserve  
the very best

Welcome to Bridge House Nursing Home

190821 - Bridge House Ad Parish Mag v01.indd   1 21/08/2019   18:06

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk


40 The Parish Magazine - December 2019

The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

CONTENTS

http://thefrenchhorn.co.uk

